SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 6;5(
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA ')7

FROM: TLMA - Transportation Dept. SUBMITTAL DATE:
April 26, 2004

SUBJECT: Construction of Traffic Signal and Lighting, Central Street at Cervera Road,

Wildomar area

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board accept the low bid of Sierra Pacific Electrical
Contracting of Riverside, CA in the amount of $164,222.50. Award the contract to that firm and
authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the contract documents. Amend the
Transportation Improvement Program project budget as proposed on Attachment “A”.

BACKGROUND: By Minute Order dated February 24, 2004 (agenda item 3.39) the Board
authorized the Clerk of the Board to advertise for the construction of traffic signal, lighting and
related improvements at the intersection of Central Street and Cervera Road in the Wildomar
area of Riverside County. Bids for the project were opened in the office of the Director of
Transportation at 2:00 pm, Wednesday, March 17, 2004. Five bids were received. The lowest
and best bid was submitted by Sierra Pacific Electrical Contracting in the amount of
$164,222.50. The bid is $5,452.50 (3.4%) more than the Engineer's Estimate and within the
target bid range. The contractor is qualified. Annual traffic signal operating costs are estimated
t $4,500, to be funded from gas tax. Project no. B2-0424.

e A i

irrence

George A. John?ﬁ'
Director of Trangportation

AdJ:sd
Current F.Y. Total Cost: $ 164,222 .50| In Current Year Budget: Yes
FINE‘?:T(::AL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $ 0.00| Budget Adjustment: No
Annual Net County Cost: $ 0.00| For Fiscal Year: 2003/2004
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Signal Mitigation Program Positions To Be

Deleted Per A-30

L]
Requires 4/5 Vote| [ ]

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: -
APFRUVE

B Policy
(-Porey

County Executive Office Signature /g)ag/@m;f 7( ?//i// ;(

[0 consent
[ consent

Prev. Agn. Ref. 2/24/2004 (3.39) District: 1 Agenda Number:

ATTACHMENTS FILED
WITH THE CILERK OF THE BOARD 3

Form 11 (Rev 06/2003) cC:\Files\_datal'\F11icervera.c

Dep't Recomm.:
Per Exec. Ofc



Attachment "A"

Riverside County Transportation Department

Page 1
Project: CENTRAL STREET AND CERVERA ROAD
Project No.(s): ~ B2-0424
Project Costs and Budget
CEEEE lety ; : Incurred | Projected Total Existing Proposed
Costs Costs Costs Budget Budget
Preliminary Survey 2,727 273 3,000 3,000 3,000
| Environmental 64 436 500 1,000 500
Design 34,091 909 35,000 28,000 35,000
Right-of-way 110 390 500 5,000 500
Utilities 1,894 106 2,000 10,000 2,000
Construction 164,223 164,223
150,000 181,000
Construction Contingency 10.0% 16,422 16,422
Construction Engineering & Inspection 156.0% 2,126 22,507 25,000 22,000 25,000
Construction Survey 3.0% 5,000 5,000 6,000 5,000
Totals: 41,012 210,267 251,645 225,000 252,000
Project Funding
Code Name ﬁﬂaﬁng
_Budget .
364 SIGNAL SUPERVISOR DISTRICT 1 225,000 252,000 ‘
- - Totals 225,000 252,000

Comments

Printed:

April 12,04 3:38 PM



Form 11 Attachment

Contract/Lease/Purchase Summary Data

Contract (for Services) [] Lease [] Purchase (for Materials)
] Approval/Renewal (] Approval/Renewal [ Sole Source
] Sole Source [] Multi-Year Lease [ Other than Low Bid
[ Personal Services [] Equipment ] Change Order
[J Independent Contractor [] Real Property
[] Other than Low Bid [] Change Order

[J Change Order
Public Works

Selection Committee Member Names (RFP's Only)

User .
Department: Transportation Department N/A
Vendor/Lessor Sierra Pacific Electrical Minority
Name: Contracting Status: (JM [(OW [DV None
Vendor/Lessor Riverside, Ca.
Location: Local Preference Applied: []Yes [JNo N/A
Local Preference Award Cost $
(6% maximum preference)
Local Preference FYTD: Cost $ # of Orders
Applicable Board Policy # Comments:
RFQ/RFP Process: Bidding Process:
Date Mailed: Bid Range: $164,222.50 To: $206,267.00
Response Date: Local Bid Range: N/A
# of Responses: Responsive and
# of Qualified Responses: Responsible Bid Range: $ 164,222.50 To: $206,267.00
Contract/Lease Renewals Only
Existing Agreement ltems Proposed Agreement ltems
1. Rates
2. Terms
3. Conditions
4. Legal Issues
5. Accountability
6. Utilities

(continue on blank sheet if necessary)

NOTE: COMPETITIVELY BID PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACT



g9 ‘2gn afeyg aping sewoy}

SE NOILO3S "M YIONVH “S 9 dIHSNMOL

ALINID

3Tv3OS OL LON






